

No. 20-306

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT OLAN AND THEODORE HUBER,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ALTERNATIVE
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, LTD.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

ANDREW J. LEVANDER
JONATHAN R. STREETER
DECHERT LLP
Three Bryant Park
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3378
michael.mcginley@dechert.com

MICHAEL P. CORCORAN
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT.....2
ARGUMENT.....4
I. This Court’s Review Is Necessary To
Restore Clarity To Insider Trading Law4
II. The Decision Below Creates Uncertainty
And Overdeterrence.....8
A. The Decision Below Jettisoned the
Personal Benefit Test that This
Court Has Long Required.....9
B. The Decision Below Expanded the
Definition of “Property” Beyond
What This Court Has Permitted12
III. The Decision Below Upends The Balance
Between Civil And Criminal Law15
CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	10
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	5
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	17
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	14
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	12
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	10
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	16
<i>Decatur Bank v. St. Louis Bank</i> , 88 U.S. 294 (1874).....	16
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	5
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	16
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	12
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	12

<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 575 U.S. 798, 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	18
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	16
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012).....	10
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schools</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973) (per curiam).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>Rex v. Chapple</i> , Russell & Ryan, Crown Cases (1804)	16
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam)	10
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	11
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	16
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Tobias</i> , 836 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1988).....	15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1343	9, 12
18 U.S.C. § 1348	9, 12
Stop Trading on Congressional Knowledge Act, Pub. L. 112-105, 126 Stat. 291 (Apr. 4, 2012).....	11, 12

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	9, 11, 17
-----------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

Robert Anello, <i>Letter on Insider Trading from a Confused Wall Streeter</i> , FORBES (Sep. 6, 2017), at https://bit.ly/3iFLcmz	14, 15
Bradley J. Bondi & Steven D. Lofchie, <i>The Law of Insider Trading: Legal Theories, Common Defenses, and Best Practices for Ensuring Compliance</i> , 8 N.Y.U. J. L. & BUS. 151 (2011)	7
Christopher DeMuth, <i>Can the Administrative State Be Tamed?</i> , 8 J. LEGAL ANALYSIS 121 (2016).....	13
Robert C. Ellickson, <i>Taming Leviathan: Will the Centralizing Tide of the Twentieth Century Continue Into the Twenty-First?</i> , 74 S. CAL. L. REV. 101 (2000)	13
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Start Making Sense: An Analysis and Proposal for Insider Trading Regulation</i> , 26 GA. L. REV. 179 (1991)	5, 6, 8, 14
Ronald J. Gilson & Reinier Kraakman, <i>Market Efficiency after the Financial Crisis: It's Still a Matter of Information Costs</i> , 100 VA. L. REV. 313 (2014).....	5, 6, 14

Ronald J. Gilson & Reinier H. Kraakman, <i>The Mechanisms of Market Efficiency</i> , 70 VA. L. REV. 549 (1984).....	5
Zohar Goshen & Gideon Parchomovsky, <i>The Essential Role of Securities Regulation</i> , 55 DUKE L.J. 711 (2006)	4, 5, 6
Sean J. Griffith, <i>Corporate Governance in an Era of Compliance</i> , 57 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2075 (2016).....	7
Jessica Hostert, Note, <i>Great Expectations, Good Intentions, and the Appearance of the Personal Benefit in Insider Trading: Why the Stage Needs Reset After Martoma</i> , 43 S. ILL. U.L.J. 703 (2019)	15
Andrew W. Marrero, <i>Insider Trading: Inside the Quagmire</i> , 17 BERKLEY BUS. L.J. 234 (2020).....	9
Amanda M. Rose, <i>The Multienforcer Approach to Securities Fraud Deterrence: A Critical Analysis</i> , 158 U. PA. L. REV. 2173 (2010).....	8, 14
Frank J. Sensenbrenner & Margaret Ryznar, <i>The Law and Economics of Insider Trading</i> , 50 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1155 (2015).....	5, 9

Eugene Volokh, *Journalists Might Be Felons
for Publishing Leaked Governmental
“Predecisional Information”*, REASON.COM
(Jan. 27, 2020), <https://bit.ly/30J9kPc> 17

Karen E. Woody, *The New Insider Trading*,
52 ARIZ. S.L.J. 594 (2020)..... 16, 17
